

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5575 OF 2008  
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.21853/2007)

Sukhvinder Singh

...Appellant(s)

Versus

Harminder Kaur

...Respondent(s)

ORDER

Leave granted.

This matter arises from an order passed by the Delhi High Court in Contempt Appeal (Civil) No.09/2007.

During the pendency of this appeal, the appellant-husband has paid by way of maintenance upto date maintenance charges in terms of the chart annexed as Annexure P-15 at page 144 of the paper book. In addition to the said payment, the appellant-husband has filed an undertaking, in the form of an affidavit, before us, which reads as under:

"2. The deponent undertake to pay the regular maintenance (i.e. Rs.4,000/-) to the respondents between 1st to 10th of every calendar Month till the order of maintenance is valid and effective.

3. The deponent further undertake to pay the amount of maintenance to the tune of Rs.4,000/- to the respondent i.e. Ms. Harminder Kaur or to the person nominated by this Hon'ble Court for receiving the amount of maintenance on or before the 10th of each calendar month."

....2/-

-2-

The undertaking is accepted.

Civil Appeal stands disposed of in terms of the undertaking.

.....J.  
(S.H. KAPADIA)

.....J.  
(B. SUDERSHAN REDDY)

New Delhi,  
September 08, 2008.  
ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIV

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21853/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 11/10/2007 in CAC No.9/2007  
of the HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

SUKHVINDER SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARMINDER KAUR

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 08/09/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Himanshu Munshi,Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
Mr. M.C. Dhingra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Leave granted.

Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(N. ANNAPURNA)  
COURT MASTER

(MADHU SAXENA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on file)